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Superior Court of California 

County of Glenn 

Effective January 1, 2026
Code 

Sections 

INITIAL FILING FEES IN CIVIL CASES 

Unlimited Civil Cases 

Complaint or other first paper in unlimited civil case (amount GC 70611, 
over �35,()00J, including: 70602.5, 70602.6 

ComJ)laint or other first paper in unlawful detainer case over 
$35,000, 

Petition for a writ of review, mandate, or prohibition (other 
than a w1it petition to the appellate division) 

Petition for a decree of change of name or gender 

Answer or other first paper filed by each patty other than GC 70612, 
plaintiff (amount over $35,000) (including unlawful detainer) 70602.5, 70602.6 

Claim opposing forfeiture of seized prope1ty, if value of 
prope1tv is $5,000 or less2 

H&S l 1488.5(a)(3) 

Limited Civil Cases 

ComJ)laint or other first paper (amount over $10,000 up to GC 70613(a), 
$35,0� 70602.5 

Complaint or other first paper in unlawful detainer (amount GC 70613(a), 
over $10,000 up to �35,00Q) 70602.5, 

CCP 1161.2 

Answer or other first paper filed by each patty other than GC 70614(a), 
plaintiff (amount over $10,000 up to $35,000D (including 70602.5 
unlawful detainer) 

Complaint or other first paper (amount up to $10,000) GC 70613(b), 
70602.5 

Complaint or other first paper in unlawful detainer (amount up GC 70613(b), 
to $10,000) 70602.5, 

CCP 1161.2 

Answer or other first paper filed by each patty other than GC 70614(b), 
plaintiff (amounts up to $10,000) (including unlawful detainer) 70602.5 

Total 

Fee Due 

$ 435* 

$ 435* 

No fee 

$ 370* 

$ 385* 

$ 370* 

$ 225* 

$ 240* 

$ 225* 

1 Fees pursuant to the Unifo1m Civil Fees and Standard Fee Schedule Act of2005 (Stats. 2005, ch. 75 (AB 145)), AB 1248 
(Stats. 2007, ch. 738), SB 1407 (Stats. 2008, ch. 311), 2009 Budget Act (Stats. 2009, ch. 22, SBX4 13), SB 857 (Stats. 2010, 
ch. 720), SB 1021 (Stats. 2012, ch. 41), AB 2612 (Stats. 2012, ch. 377), SB 75 (Stats. 2013, ch. 31), AB 1293 (Stats. 2013, 
ch. 382), AB 330 (Stats. 2019, ch. 217) and other legislation. 
2 If the value of the property is more than $5,000, the filing fee is the fee in GC 70611, 70602.5, 70602.6. 

* Fees marked with an asterisk will vary in the counties of Riverside, San Bernardino, and San Francisco because of a local
surcharge for cowihouse constrnction. The foes in those counties are shown in the appendix.
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Appendix:  First paper filing fees under the UCF in courts  
with local courthouse construction surcharges 

Limited civil cases Unlimited civil 
cases  

(> $35,000), 
family, probate 

Limited civil 
< $10,000 

Limited civil 
> $10,000

Amendment to 
amount over 

$10,000 < 
$25,0007 

Statewide uniform fee8 $ 225 $ 370 $ 145 $ 435 
Normal distribution to State Court 
Facilities Construction Fund9 

$ 20 $ 25 None $ 35 

Riverside10 Local courthouse 
construction surcharge 

$ 50 $ 50 None $ 50 

Distribution to SCFCF $ 0 $ 0 None $ 0 

Total fee (with local 
surcharge and offset 
from SCFCF 
distribution) 

$ 255 $ 395 $ 140 $ 450 

San 
Bernardino
11

Local courthouse 
construction surcharge 

$ 35 $ 35 None $ 35 

Distribution to SCFCF $ 0 $ 0 None $ 0 

Total fee (with local 
surcharge and offset 
from SCFCF 
distribution) 

$ 240 $ 380 $ 140 $ 435 

San 
Francisco12 

Local courthouse 
construction surcharge 

$ 10 $ 10 None $ 50 

Distribution to SCFCF $ 10 $ 15 None $ 0 

Total fee (with local 
surcharge and offset from 
SCFCF distribution) 

$ 225 $ 370 $ 145 $ 450 

7 This column shows the fee under GC 70613.5 for a filing increasing the amount at issue in a limited civil case from 
$10,000 or less to more than $10,000, but not to exceed $25,000. The fee reflects the incremental amount that the first 
paper fee for a case with more than $10,000, but not to exceed $25,000 at issue exceeds the first paper fee for a case with 
$10,000 or less at issue. 
8 These uniform filing fees apply to both first paper filings and response filings in limited, unlimited, family law and 
probate cases. 
9 Under the Uniform Civil Fee legislation, the standard distributions to the State Court Facilities Construction Fund are 
$20, $25 and $35 depending on the level and type of filing.  In Riverside, San Bernardino and San Francisco the 
distribution to the SCFCF is reduced to offset, to the extent possible, the local courthouse construction surcharge. 
10 In Riverside the maximum surcharge allowed by statute is $50 under GC 70622.  As of January 1, 2009, the surcharge is 
$50 for all cases. 
11 In San Bernardino the maximum surcharge allowed by statute is $35, which is applied to all first paper filings. 
(GC 70624.) 
12 In San Francisco the maximum surcharge allowed by statute is $50.  $10 is applied to limited civil cases and $50 to 
other first paper filings. (GC 70625.) 
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Fees for limited civil unlawful detainer cases and cases filed by assignees 
in courts with local courthouse construction surcharges 

Limited civil unlawful detainer 
cases13

Cases filed by assignees 

Unlawful 
detainer, limited 
civil < $10,000 

Unlawful 
detainer, limited 
civil > $10,000 

Ltd civil with 
declarations 

<$5,000 

Amendment 
to amount 

over $10,000 
< $25,00014 

Statewide uniform fee $ 240 $ 385 $ 181 $ 189 
Normal distribution to State Court 
Facilities Construction Fund15 

$ 20 $ 25 $ 20 None 

Riverside16 Local courthouse 
construction surcharge 

$ 50 $ 50 $ 50 None 

Distribution to SCFCF $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 None 

Total fee (with local 
surcharge and offset 
from SCFCF 
distribution) 

$ 270 $ 410 $ 211 $ 184 

San 
Bernardino17 

Local courthouse 
construction surcharge 

$ 35 $ 35 $ 35 None 

Distribution to SCFCF $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 None 

Total fee (with local 
surcharge and offset 
from SCFCF 
distribution) 

$ 255 $ 395 $ 196 $ 184 

San 
Francisco18 

Local courthouse 
construction surcharge 

$ 10 $ 10 $ 10 None 

Distribution to SCFCF $ 10 $ 15 $ 10 None 

Total fee (with local 
surcharge and offset 
from SCFCF 
distribution) 

$ 240 $ 385 $ 181 $ 189 

13 These amounts incorporate the additional $15 fee under CCP 1161.2 charged to plaintiffs in limited civil unlawful 
detainer cases. 
14 This column shows the fee under GC 70613.5 for a filing increasing the amount at issue in a limited civil case filed by 
an assignee (with declaration) from within the small claims jurisdictional limit to more than $10,000, but not to exceed 
$25,000. The fee reflects the incremental amount that the first paper fee for a limited civil case with more than $10,000, 
but not to exceed $25,000, at issue exceeds the first paper fee for a case with declarations with less than $5,000 at issue. 
15 Under the Uniform Civil Fee legislation, the standard distributions to the State Court Facilities Construction Fund are 
$20, $25 and $35 depending on the level and type of filing.  In Riverside, San Bernardino and San Francisco the 
distribution to the SCFCF is reduced to offset, to the extent possible, the local courthouse construction surcharge. 
16 In Riverside the maximum surcharge allowed by statute is $50 under GC 70622.  As of January 1, 2009, the surcharge is 
$50 for all cases. 
17 In San Bernardino the maximum surcharge allowed by statute is $35, which is applied to all first paper filings. 
(GC 70624.) 
18 In San Francisco the maximum surcharge allowed by statute is $50.  $10 is applied to limited civil cases and $50 to 
other first paper filings. (GC 70625.) 




